
Middle-to-high earners (11.5 million people): Real 
pay for workers in jobs paying between 100% and 
200% of median pay (between £12.74 and £25.45 an 
hour) has fallen by 3% since 2010.

The TUC says that this shows that middle-class 
earners have shared the negative impacts of 
austerity on living standards alongside those in 
working-class jobs; and they have common cause 
in needing stronger pay bargaining rights.

Highest earners (1.3 million people): Real pay for 
workers in jobs paying more than twice median 
pay (over £25.46 an hour) has increased by 4% 
since 2010.

While the percentage rise is slightly behind the 
lowest earners, the cash increases are much higher 
than for any other workers.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: “It’s 
not right that people who have slogged away for a 
decade to rescue Britain from the banking crisis 
are still paying the price. Working-class values 
like hard work should be rewarded with decent 
pay and security.

"We need a new deal at work with stronger rights, 
starting by giving everyone the right to be represent-
ed by a union so they can bargain for better pay.”

www.tuc.org.uk/news/real-pay-cut-millions-lower-and-middle-paid-workers-tuc-analy-
sis-reveals 

Real pay cut for lower 
and middle earners
Millions of employees in lower- and middle-income 
jobs have suffered real pay reductions over the last 
decade, according to new TUC analysis of how 
occupational hourly pay has changed since 2010.

Lowest earners (7.1 million people): Real pay for 
workers in jobs paying less than 75% of median 
pay (less than £9.55 an hour) has increased by 5% 
since the turn of the decade (2010-2018). But this 
increase is just half the rate of the prior period 
(2002-2010), when pay for this group rose at twice 
the rate (10%).

The TUC says that the rise of 5% is largely due to 
the positive impact of raising the National Minimum 
Wage faster than inflation.

Low-to-middle earners (7.7 million people): Real 
pay for workers in jobs paying between 75% and 
100% of median pay (between £9.56 and £12.73 an 
hour) has fallen by 1% since 2010. This reduction 
compares to a rise of 7% for this group between 
2002 and 2010.

Austerity, along with a lack of collective pay bar-
gaining rights, is largely to blame for low-to-middle 
earners suffering this loss of living standards.
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Unemployment back 
above three million
Unemployed posted an increase in the latest official 
count, pushing up the unemployment rate too.

Overall, the number of unemployed people  
increased by 31,000 to 1.33 million in the three-
months to June 2019 against 1.3 million for the 
period ending March. 

The increase in numbers helped push the unem-
ployment rate up to 3.9% from 3.8%.

The Office for National Statistics said the num-
ber of unemployed men increased by 40,000 to 
740,000, pushing their unemployment rate up to 
4.1% from 3.9%.

On the other hand, the number of unemployed wom-
en continued to fall. Their numbers were down by 
9,000 to 589,000 and their unemployment rate was 
down to 3.6% from 3.7%

Unemployment seasonally adjusted 

Claimants 1  LFS 3 

 (000s) % 2  (000s) %

April 2018 862 2.4 1,416 4.2

May 879 2.4 1,408 4.2

June 888 2.5 1,362 4.0

July 899 2.5 1,358 4.0

August 913 2.5 1,363 4.0

September 933 2.6 1,377 4.1

October 954 2.7 1,373 4.1

November 977 2.7 1,370 4.0

December 999 2.8 1,363 4.0

January 2019 1,011 2.8 1,338 3.9

February 1,038 2.9 1,343 3.9

March 1,061 3.0 1,298 3.8

April 1,080 3.0 1,304 3.8

May 1,104 3.1 1,292 3.8

June (r) 1,136 3.2 1,329 3.9

July (p) 1,163 3.2

 1 Jobseeker’s Allowance and Universal Credit claimants 2 Percentage of working 
population — the employees, unemployed, self-employed and the armed forces.  
3 The Labour Force Survey definition of unemployment — the number of unem-
ployed people who want a job and are ready to start work in two weeks, and have 
looked for work in the past four weeks. Each figure is the average of the past 
three months — a rolling average. (p) provisional (r) revised

There was an increase in the other main official 
unemployment measure — the claimant count — 

which only includes claimants receiving Jobseek-
er’s Allowance and those on the means-tested 
Universal Credit.

In July 2019, unemployment under this count to-
talled 1.16 million, a 28,000 increase on the revised 
total for June of 1.14 million. 

The increase in numbers did not affect the jobless-
ness rate which remained at 3.2%.

Regions In the June period, unemployment rose 
in eight of the UK’s 12 regions/countries and fell 
in the other four.

Increases of 10,000 or more were recorded in 
three regions — the North West (+21,000), Scotland 
(+12,000) and the South West (+10,000).

There was a 14,000 fall in numbers in the West Mid-
lands, 12,000 in the South East and 10,000 in Wales.

The unemployment rate was above the UK average 
of 3.9% in six of the 12 regions/countries. The North 
East had the highest rate with 5.3%, followed by 
Yorkshire and the Humber with a 5.0% rate.

In July, the claimant count increased in all 12  
regions/countries. 

The claimant count rate was above the UK average 
of 3.2% in seven regions/countries. The North East 
had the highest rate at 5.9%, followed by the West 
Midlands with 4.2%.

Region July  
claimants

LFS  
Apr — Jun

Number % Number %

North East 73,700 5.9 68,000 5.3

North West 158,400 4.1 158,000 4.3

Yorkshire & the Humber 107,300 3.7 136,000 5.0

East Midlands 72,500 3.0 106,000 4.3

West Midlands 130,000 4.2 134,000 4.6

East 79,400 2.4 95,000 2.9

London 170,200 2.8 222,000 4.5

South East 105,700 2.2 139,000 2.9

South West 69,900 2.3 79,000 2.7

Wales 56,100 3.7 61,000 3.9

Scotland 110,200 3.9 102,000 3.6

Northern Ireland 30,100 3.2 28,000 3.1

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandem-
ployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/latest

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/latest
www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/latest
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RPI inflation pegged 
down a notch
Dearer holidays both here and abroad were offset 
by the travelling there, according to official data.

In July 2019, the Retail Prices Index (RPI) stood at 
289.5 and the annual rate of inflation on the meas-
ure favoured by union negotiators edged down to 
2.8% from 2.9% the previous month.

Inflation under the Consumer Prices Index Housing 
(CPIH) edged up to 2.0% from 1.9%.

Meanwhile, under the CPI edged up from 2.1% 
from 2.0%.

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said the 
rise in CPI inflation is “a reminder that a dramatic 
fall in the pound could push prices up more”.

“The prime minister must stop threatening a 
catastrophic no-deal Brexit that would shrink the 
economy, destroy jobs and raise prices.”

Price inflation

% increase on a year earlier

RPI 1 RPI RPIX 2 CPIH

March 2018 278.3 3.3 3.4 2.3

April 279.7 3.4 3.4 2.2

May 280.7 3.3 3.4 2.3

June 281.5 3.4 3.4 2.3

July 281.7 3.2 3.3 2.3

August 284.2 3.5 3.4 2.4

September 284.1 3.3 3.3 2.2

October 284.5 3.3 3.2 2.2

November 284.6 3.2 3.1 2.2

December 285.6 2.7 2.7 2.0

January 2019 283.0 2.5 2.5 1.8

February 285.0 2,5 2.4 1.8

March 285.1 2.4 2.4 1.8

April 288.2 3.0 3.0 2.0

May 289.2 3.0 3.0 1.9

June 289.6 2.9 2.8 1.9

July 289.5 2.8 2.7 2.0

1 January 1987=100 2 RPI except mortgage interest payments

Just six of the 14 groups that make up the basket 
of goods used to calculate the RPI increased by 
more than 2.8% in July.

The 6.0% annual rise in the fuel and light group in-
cluded a 9.6% increase in electricity prices, offset 
to some extent by a 0.8% fall in oil and other fuels.

The overall rise in clothing and footwear was 5.8%, 
but included increases of 9.4% for women’s cloth-
ing, 7.8% for children’s clothing and 6.1% for men’s.

Leisure services’ annual rate of 4.4% included a 
6.4% increase in the cost of UK holidays.

The catering group posted a 3.2% rise and that was 
the highest annual rate since April 2012.

The annual rate of 2.5% for personal goods and 
services was its highest rate since March 2014.

The food group posted an increase of 1.3%. Fish 
prices were up by 4.4%, while for most meats there 
were annual decreases of between 0.1% and 3.9%.

More than 2.8% % Less than2.8% %

Fuel & light 6.0 Household goods 2.6

Clothing & footwear 5.8 Personal goods & services 2.5

Tobacco 5.6 Housing 2.2

Leisure services 4.4 Fares etc 2.1

Household services 4.0 Alcoholic drink 2.0

Catering 3.2 Leisure goods 1.6

Motoring expenditure 1.5

Food 1.3

Rail fares The July inflation rate is applied to 
rail fares from January next year. The cost of 
most fares are set by train companies, but about 
40% of fares in England, Scotland and Wales are 
regulated, so that they are allowed to rise by an 
amount pegged to the RPI rate of inflation in July 
the previous year. These regulated fares include 
annual season tickets, so commuters will once 
again be hammered.

www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/bulletins/consumerpriceinfla-
tion/latest

Average earnings 
growth slips back 
Average weekly earnings growth fell back in June, 
according to the Office for National Statistics 
(ONS). 

In June 2019, average total weekly earnings, includ-
ing bonuses, were estimated to have increased by 
3.6% against the revised increase of 4.0% for May.

www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/bulletins/consumerpriceinflation/latest
www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/bulletins/consumerpriceinflation/latest
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Inflation under the Retail Prices Index (RPI) rose by 
2.9% in June and 3.0% in May, so earnings across 
the whole economy posted real-terms increases in 
both months, that is, outstripped inflation.

However, TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady 
said that wages had not yet recovered from the 
financial crisis, and that “a no-deal Brexit would 
shrink the economy, wipe out jobs and hold back 
pay”.

The sectoral earnings figures for June 2019 from the 
ONS show that earnings growth in manufacturing 
was just 2.3% against a 2.5% increase the previous 
month.

Growth in services was 3.8% against 4.0% the 
month before.

In the private sector as a whole, growth dipped to 
3.6% from 4.0%. And the public sector, excluding 
financial services, the increase in growth was down 
to 3.3% from 3.9%.

Average Weekly Earnings Indices 1

2000= 100 Whole economy

 annual  
change

Manu-
factur-

ing

Serv 
ices

Private 
sector 

Public 
sector2

Apr 2018 (r) 164.4 2.6% 165.1 168.1 164.1 164.8

May (r) 164.6 2.5% 164.5 168.3 164.8 165.2

June (r) 165.5 2.1% 164.6 169.2 165.7 165.7

July 166.0 3.3% 165.5 169.8 166.3 167.1

August 166.6 3.2% 165.3 170.5 167.0 167.2

September 167.1 2.9% 165.9 171.0 167.4 167.1

October 168.2 4.0% 166.5 172.9 169.2 167.9

November 168.2 3.4% 166.4 172.1 168.5 168.2

December 168.6 3.3% 166.9 172.5 169.0 168.3

Jan 2019 169.1 3.9% 167.4 173.1 169.4 168.8

February 168.9 3.4% 167.0 172.8 169.2 168.7

March 169.1 2.8% 166.3 173.0 169.4 169.0

April (r) 170.3 3.6% 169.1 174.1 170.6 172.3

May (r) 171.1 4.0% 168.6 175.1 171.3 171.5

June (p) 171.6 3.6% 168.4 175.6 171.6 171.1

% annual rise for June 2.3% 3.8% 3.6% 3.3%

% rise — June headline 
rate 3

3.7% 2.4% 3.8% 3.9% 3.9%

1 Average weekly earnings in Great Britain seasonally adjusted 2 Excluding finan-
cial services 3 Annual increase in rolling three-month average (p) provisional (r) 
revised

Headline earnings growth (the rolling three-month 
average) for the whole economy in June was up to 

3.7% from 3.5%. In manufacturing, growth was up 
to 2.4% from 1.9%, and in services up to 3.8% from 
3.5%.

In the private sector, growth was up to 3.9% from 
3.4%, while in the public sector, excluding financial 
services, growth increased to 3.9% from 3.6%.

The ONS also produces regular pay figures which 
strip out bonuses. In June, earnings in the whole 
economy increased by 3.9% against a 3.8% in-
crease for May. 

The annual increases in the year to June for various 
sectors (previous month’s rises in brackets), were: 
manufacturing 2.2% (2.6%); services 4.1% (3.9%); 
private sector 4.0% (3.8%); and public sector, ex-
cluding financial services, 3.3% (3.8%).

For the period ending June, the rolling three-month 
average increase in regular pay for the whole 
economy was up to 3.9% from 3.6% in May. The 
three-monthly sectoral increases were: manufac-
turing 2.4% (2.4%); services 4.0% (3.7%); private 
sector 3.9% (3.7%); and public sector, excluding 
financial services, 3.9% (3.5%).

The following table is based on the median average 
earnings figures for April 2018 published in the 
Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings. The figures 
have been uprated by the 4.5% increase in average 
weekly earnings, including bonuses, for the whole 
economy between April 2018 and June this year 
to give a rough update of earnings in the various 
occupational groups.

Full-time average weekly earnings by occupation

All employees £594.60

All male £636.40

All female £532.00

Managers £872.70

Professionals £778.60

Associate professionals £648.10

Admin & secretarial £466.40

Skilled/craft £548.20

Services £390.30

Sales £400.70

Operatives £512.10

Other manual jobs £402.50

www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandem-
ployeetypes/bulletins/uklabourmarket/latest
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